consulting, investor relations, marketing and software expense related to growing our business and preparing to be a public company.

Professional services

Professional services fees increased $0.5 million to $2.0 million driven by higher legal and accounting fees related to acquisitions and public company
preparation.

-35-

Table of Contents

Salaries and benefits

Salaries and benefits increased $0.8 million to $14.8 million driven by investments in personnel associated with our company’s growth.

Other operating (income) expense

Other operating expenses decreased $11.8 million to $17.3 million driven by stock issuance costs of $13.4 million in 2020 and investment income of $3.3
million in 2021, offset by higher impairments in 2021 of $4.4 million.  Investment income was earned in 2021 as part of our liquidity management
program.

Income tax benefit

We generated a larger income tax benefit in 2021 due to higher losses specifically within the Non-operating corporate segment related to salaries and
benefits, stock compensation and interest expenses.

Segment Results of Operations

Telecommunications

In thousands  As Reported   Proforma
  Years Ended December 31   Years Ended December 31
  2021   2020   Change   2021   2020   Change
Net revenue  $ 452,767   84,723   368,044  $ 452,767   545,501   (92,735)
Cost of revenues   447,157   83,554   363,603   447,157   538,019   (90,863)
Stock based compensation   -   -   -   -   -   -
General and administrative   1,884   345   1,538   1,884   1,012   872
Professional fees   39   3   37   39   544   (505)
Salaries and related benefits   1,811   464   1,347   1,811   4,824   (3,013)
Income (loss) from operations   1,876   357   1,519   1,876   1,103   774
Other operating (income) expense   (497)   (314)   (183)   (497)   (2,376)   1,879
Income tax expense / (benefit)   (903)   195   (1,098)   (903)   195   (1,098)
Net income (loss)  $ 3,276   477   2,799  $ 3,276   3,284   (8)

Comparison of the Pro Forma results for years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

Net revenue

Net revenue decreased $92.7 million to $452.8 million driven by changes in our customer mix and overall declines in wholesale traffic volumes. The rapid
development of new technologies, services and products has eliminated many of the traditional distinctions among wireless, cable, internet, local and long
distance communication services. We have and will experience downward pressure on revenues due to the pace of technology development, emergence of
new products, and intense competition.

Cost of revenue

[…]

Net revenue increased $2.1 million to $63.5 million primarily driven by higher volume in small cell, tower and outside building wireless business along
with growth in the monitor and maintenance sector.

Cost of revenue

Cost of revenue increased $1.8 million to $48.2 million directly correlated with the change in revenues with slight variances due to mix and nature of jobs
during the period.

General and administrative

General and administrative increased $0.3 million to $4.8 million which is in line with the level to support the business.

Salary and benefits

Salary and benefits decreased $0.8 million to $8.3 million driven by slightly higher costs in 2020 related to employee bonuses, collection and recruiting as
well as lower costs in 2021 due to favorable resolution of certain employee related liabilities.

-37-

Table of Contents

Other operating (income) expense

Other operating (income) expense increased $5.1 million to $16.5 million due to the write downs of goodwill and fixed assets within the GetCharged
business.

Non-operating Corporate Segment

In thousands  As Reported   Proforma
  Years Ended December 31   Years Ended December 31
  2021   2020   Change   2021   2020   Change
Net revenue  $ -   -   -  $ -   -   -
Cost of revenues   -   -   -   -   -   -
Stock based compensation   30,623   2,326   28,297   30,623   2,326   28,297
General and administrative   3,431   1,197   2,234   3,431   1,197   2,234
Professional fees   1,769   763   1,006   1,769   763   1,006
Salaries and related benefits   4,727   137   4,590   4,727   137   4,590
Income (loss) from operations   (40,550)   (4,423)   (36,127)   (40,550)   (4,423)   (36,127)
Other operating (income) expense   1,252   20,027   (18,775)   1,252   20,027   (18,775)
Income tax expense / (benefit)   (4,516)   (633)   (3,883)   (4,516)   (633)   (3,883)
Net income (loss)  $ (37,286)   (23,817)   (13,469)  $ (37,286)   (23,817)   (13,469)

Comparison of the Pro Forma results for years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

Stock based compensation

Stock based compensation increased $28.3 million to $30.6 million due to options granted in 2021 to newly hired employees as we build our management
team and operations as well as to employees that joined our company as part of acquisitions.

General and administrative

General and administrative expenses increased $2.2 million to $3.4 million driven by $0.7 million of acquisition related costs in 2021 and higher
consulting, investor relations, marketing and software expense related to growing our business and preparing to be a public company.